as the Owner’s sole and exclusive remedy for the CMAR contractor’s failure to complete each phase of the 

Project within the duration set forth, the following sums as fixed, agreed upon Liquidated Damages for each 

calendar day of delay until each phase of the Project is Substantially Complete: 

a) Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per calendar day for the first thirty (30) days the 

Project remains incomplete and not available for the Owner’s occupancy and use; 

b) Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) per calendar day for days thirty-one (31) through sixty (60) the 

Project remains incomplete and not available for the Owner’s occupancy or use, and

[...]

§ 9.7.4 The Owner and Designer shall not have an obligation to pay or to see to the payment of money to a 

Subcontractor, except as may otherwise be required by law.  When the Owner receives any claim of non-

payment arising out of the Contract, the Owner shall deduct one-hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of 

such claim from the Contract Sum.  The CMAR contractor, or any interested party, shall deposit security 

guaranteeing payment of the claim with the Recorder of Mortgages of the parish where the Work has been 

done.  When the Owner receives original proof of such guarantee from the Recorder of Mortgages, the